

No. 14-6368

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL B. KINGSLEY, PETITIONER

*v.*

STAN HENDRICKSON, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

VANITA GUPTA

*Acting Assistant Attorneys  
General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN F. BASH

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

MARK L. GROSS

ERIN ASLAN

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States ..... 1

Statement..... 1

Summary of argument .....9

Argument:

To succeed on an excessive-force claim, a pretrial detainee is not required to prove that the defendant acted with a particular subjective mental state ..... 11

A. The Due Process Clause prohibits prison officials from using force that amounts to punishment against a pretrial detainee .....12

B. The standards for excessive-force claims under the Fourth and Eighth Amendments do not apply to pretrial detainees .....20

1. The use of force during pretrial detention does not effect a Fourth Amendment seizure.....20

2. The Eighth Amendment’s “malicious and sadistic” standard does not apply to excessive-force claims brought by pretrial detainees .....23

C. The district court adequately instructed the jury on the elements of an excessive-force claim.....28

Conclusion.....33

Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Albright v. Oliver*, 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....21

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....28

*Atwater v. City of Lago Vista*, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..... 11

*Bell v. Wolfish*, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... *passim*

*Brendlin v. California*, 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....20

*Block v. Rutherford*, 468 U.S. 576 (1984) ..... 15, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	23
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	19
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	7
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	5, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	11
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8, 12, 16, 18, 21
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	24
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1181 (2012) .....	22
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	17, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	18, 21
<i>Huff v. Sheahan</i> , 493 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	14, 16
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 816 (2009) .....	30
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	12, 24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	28
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	4, 11, 18, 23
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	24, 27
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	24
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	15, 16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	20, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	18
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. General Star Indem. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	17, 24, 25, 26
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	24
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	9, 11, 12, 17, 1a
Amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	3, 3a
42 U.S.C. 1997a .....	1
42 U.S.C. 14141 .....	1
